## STATE OF ARIZONA

Department of Insurance and Financial Institutions
FILED August 2 . 2023 by AS

## STATE OF ARIZONA

Gold Kidney of Arizona Inc. (NAIC No. 16738)  Insurer,	) Docket No. 23A-052-INS ) ) ) ORDER APPROVING ) ACQUISITION )
CPF Gold Aggregator, L.P.,  Petitioner.	) ) ) _)

DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

On May 11, 2023, CPF Gold Aggregator, L.P. ("Petitioner") submitted an application for the acquisition of control of Gold Kidney of Arizona Inc. ("Insurer") to the Arizona Department of Insurance and Financial Institutions (the "Department") for approval of Petitioner as the controlling person of the Insurer pursuant to the provisions of Arizona Revised Statutes (A.R.S.) §20-1070.

Based upon reliable evidence provided to the Director of Insurance and Financial Institutions ("Director") by the Deputy Assistant Director of the Financial Affairs Division of the Department, the Director finds as follows:

## FINDINGS OF FACT

- The Insurer is a domestic health care services organization as referred to in A.R.S. §20-1051.
  - 2. The Petitioner filed a statement as referred to in A.R.S. §20-1070.
- 3. The Petitioner has demonstrated that Insurer will continue to maintain the requirements for a certificate of authority as required by A.R.S. §20-1070(D) subsequent to the change in control.

3

4 5

6 7

8

9

10

11

12 13

14

15

16 17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

4. The Petitioner's officers and directors made representations material to the issuance of the Order in this matter that none of its officers or directors have been charged with or convicted of a felony or misdemeanor other than minor traffic violations.

## **CONCLUSIONS OF LAW**

- 1. The application established that none of the enumerated grounds set forth in A.R.S. §20-1070(D) exist so as to provide a basis for disapproval or rejection of Petitioner's acquisition of control of the Insurer.
- 2. Petitioner presented credible evidence for approval of its acquisition of control of the Insurer and the Petitioner to be a controlling person pursuant to the provisions of A.R.S. §20-1070.

ORDER

THEREFORE, I, Barbara D. Richardson, Director of Insurance and Financial Institutions of the State of Arizona, for the purpose of protecting and preserving the public health, safety and welfare, and by virtue of the authority vested in me by A.R.S. §§20-142 and 20-1070 hereby order that:

- 1. The acquisition of control of the Insurer by the Petitioner is approved.
- 2. Subject to A.R.S. §20-481.21(A), all documents, materials and other information that is in the possession or control of the Department and that was obtained by or disclosed to the Director or any other person in the course of filing the application is confidential and privileged, is not subject to Title 39, Chapter 1, Article 2 and is not subject to subpoena.
- 3. The Petitioner shall advise the Director in writing of the effective date of the change of control.

1	4. The failure to adhere to one or more of the above terms and conditions shall		
2	result without further proceedings in the suspension or revocation of the Insurer's Certificate of		
3	Authority.		
4	Effective this day of, 2023.		
5			
6	Barbara D. Kichardson  BARBARA D. RICHARDSON, Director		
7	Arizona Department of Insurance and Financial Institutions		
8	COPY of the foregoing mailed/delivered		
9	this 2nd day of August , 2023, to:		
10	Dave Firdaus, Chief Executive Officer Gold Kidney of Arizona, Inc.		
11	8502 East Princess Drive, Suite 260 Scottsdale, Arizona 85255		
12	Dave.firdaus@GoldKidney.com		
13	Gio Espinosa, Regulatory Legal Affairs Officer Maria Ailor, Assistant Director		
14	Kurt A. Regner, CFE, Deputy Assistant Director Catherine O'Neil, Consumer Legal Affairs Officer Cary W. Cook, Assistant Financial Compliance Officer Ana Starcevic, Paralegal Project Specialist Arizona Department of Insurance and Financial Institutions 100 North 15 <sup>th</sup> Avenue, Suite 261		
15			
16			
17	Phoenix, Arizona 85007		
18	dna Starcevic		
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			